
 

 

Agenda 

City Commission Meeting 

March 03, 2026 
6:00 PM 
City Administration Building at 130 N Oklahoma Ave. 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation in order to 
attend or participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 580-782-2250 no less than 48 hours 

prior to the meeting in order to request such assistance. 

The Commission of the City of Mangum will meet in regular session on March 3, 2026, at 6:00 PM, in 
the City Administration Building at 130 N. Oklahoma Ave, Mangum, OK for such business as shall 
come before said Commission.  
 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM 

CONSENT AGENDA 
The following items are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no 
separate discussion of these items unless a Board member (or a community member through a Board 
member) so requests, in which case the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and 
considered separately. If any item involves a potential conflict of interest, Board members should so 
note before adoption of the Consent Agenda. 

1. Approve February 3, 2026, meeting minutes as presented  

2. Approve January 2026 financials for all funds  

3. Approve February 2026 claims 

4. Approve February 2026 Bills  

5. Approve March 2026 estimated payroll  

FURTHER DISCUSSION 
Consideration of any items removed from the consent agenda. 

REMARKS 
Remarks or inquiries by the audience not pertaining to any item on the agenda. 

REPORTS 

6. Financial Report for January 2026 by the City Manager 

7. Police Report by the Chief of Police  

8. Fire Report by the Fire Chief 

1



ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS 

9. Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No. 2026-0303-01 for The City of 
Mangum to hold a special election on June 16, 2026. 

10. Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No. 2026-0303-02 adding Mary Jane 
Scott to the bank accounts. 

11. Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No 2026-0303-03 amending the FY  
2026 budget for Commission Election Expense in  the amount of $358.80 for payment to  
The Greer County Election Board invoice for the previous special election.  

12. Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No 2026-0303-04 amending the FY 
2026 Police Department budget in the amount of $138,124.06 in order for them to purchase 
2 new patrol units. (Chief Taylor) 

13. Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No. 2026-0303-05 accepting and   
amending the FY 2026 budget for the OMAG claim check for roof damage in the amount of  
$23,379.74.  

OTHER ITEMS 

14. Discussion and possible action to approve an Electric Meter System Replacement project 
with reviewal of funding options. (City Manager Mora) 

15. Discussion and possible action to approve Myers Engineering Contract for the Electric 
System Replacement Project. (City Manager Mora) 

16. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION WITH RESPECT TO A RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MANGUM, OKLAHOMA (THE “CITY”) 
APPROVING ACTION TAKEN BY THE MANGUM UTILITIES AUTHORITY (THE 
“AUTHORITY”) AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE, SALE AND DELIVERY OF THE 
AUTHORITY’S SERIES 2026 CLEAN WATER SRF PROMISSORY NOTE TO 
OKLAHOMA WATER RESOURCES BOARD; RATIFYING AND CONFIRMING AND/OR 
AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND 
THE AUTHORITY RELATED TO THE CITY’S UTILITY SYSTEMS; AND CONTAINING 
OTHER PROVISIONS RELATED THERETO. 

17. Discussion and possible action to renew the Interlocal Agreement for the Operation of  
Emergency Medical Services between the City of Mangum and the Greer County Special  
Ambulance Service District.   

18. Discussion and possible action to renew the Interlocal Agreement for the Operation of a Jail  
and Dispatch Center for Greer County.  

19. Discussion and possible action on appointing an Emergency Management Director for The 
City of Mangum. (City Manager Mora) 

20. Discussion and possible action on appointing a Flood Plain Administrator for The City of 
Mangum. (City Manager Mora) 

21. Discussion and possible action to appoint new board member Mr. Tommy Smith for  
Mangum Housing Authority Board of Trustees. (Executive Director Diania Kendall) 
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22. Discussion and possible action to appoint a new board member for the Margret Carder 
Library Board of Directors. (Library Supervisor Marsh) 

23. Discussion and possible action to approve allowing the Street Department Front End 
Loader to be taken to C L Boyd in Lawton for repairs that may exceed the $5,000.00 
spending limit. (Steve Kyle) 

24. Discussion and possible action to approve invoice #226013-1 to Myers Engineering for  the 
Electric System Replacement project in the amount of $1,275.00.  

25. Discussion and possible action to allow The City of Mangum to obtain a Sam's Club 
Business Membership in the amount of $50 a year so that it could be used to purchase 
items for the Pool Concessions. (Pool Manager) 

26. Discussion and possible action to approve Payment Application No. 3 for the period ending 
September 30, 2025, in the amount of $58,900.00 to Coontz Roofing for the replacement 
and  repair of the Mangum Regional Medical Center Roof in accordance with the  
Owner/Contractor Agreement approved on June 2, 2025. The payment should be made out  
of insurance proceeds received in relation to the roof repair and should not impact the  
municipal budget.  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

27. Discussion and possible action to approve the settlement agreement related to EEOC 
Charge Number 564-2025-03337 to resolve all litigation between the parties where, with the 
advice of counsel, public disclosure will seriously impair the public body's ability to process 
the claim, litigation, or proceding in the public interest, with possible executive session in 
accordance with 25 O.S. 307(B)(4).  

OPEN SESSION 

28. Possible action as a result of executive session. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

29. Discussion and possible action to enter into executive session to discuss the employment,    
hiring, appointment, promotion, demotion, disciplining or resignation of any individual    
salaried public officer or employee, specifically the City Manager. In accordance with 25    
O.S. 307.1(B)(1)   

OPEN SESSION 

30. Discussion and possible action in regard to executive session. 

STAFF AND BOARD REMARKS 
Remarks or inquiries by the governing body members, City Manager, City Attorney or City Employees 

NEW BUSINESS 
Discussion and possible action on any new business which has arisen since the posting of the Agenda 
that could not have been reasonably foreseen prior to the time of the posting (25 O.S. 311-10) 
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ADJOURN 
Motion to Adjourn 

Duly filed and posted at 3:00 PM on March 2, 2026 by the City Clerk. 

 

  

Brittany McClintock, Interim City Clerk  
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Amended City Commission Meeting 
February 03, 2026 at 6:00 PM 
City Administration Building at 130 N Oklahoma Ave. 
 

Record of Minutes 

The Commission of the City of Mangum will meet in regular session on February 3, 2026, at 6:00 PM, 
in the City Administration Building at 130 N. Oklahoma Ave, Mangum, OK for such business as shall 
come before said Commission.  
 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 

CALL TO ORDER 

Vice Mayor Hamon called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 

ROLL CALL AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM 

PRESENT 
Vice Mayor Dirk Hamon 
Commissioner Michelle Huckabay 
Commissioner Carolyn Hooley 

CONSENT AGENDA 
The following items are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no 
separate discussion of these items unless a Board member (or a community member through a Board 
member) so requests, in which case the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and 
considered separately. If any item involves a potential conflict of interest, Board members should so 
note before adoption of the Consent Agenda. 

Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. 

Motion made by Commissioner Huckabay, Seconded by Commissioner Hooley. 
Voting Yea: Vice Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

1. Approve December 31, 2025, special meeting minutes as presented 

2. Approve January 6, 2026, meeting minutes as presented  

3. Approve December 2025 financials for all funds 

4. Approve January 2026 claims 

5. Approve January 2026 Bills 

6. Approve February 2026 estimated payroll  
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FURTHER DISCUSSION 
Consideration of any items removed from the consent agenda. 

No further discussion. 

REMARKS 
Remarks or inquiries by the audience not pertaining to any item on the agenda. 

Tammy Zecca came up and spoke on behalf of the Library Board stating she was hoping for an update 
on the Library budget if it had been resolved at all or has anything changed on the Library budget. She 
also stated she heard a rumor a while back that Sayre may open their prison for an ICE facility she was 
wondering if anyone knew if that was a rumor or not. 

Rodd Duff came and spoke stating that he does a podcast out of the Mangum Library and with the 
election coming up he was wondering if anyone could help him get ahold of the people that are running 
for office so that he could speak with them on the podcast. He stated that the name of his podcast is 
Insights and Straight Talk. 

Mike Bush with The Mangum Star came up he stated that they put up a survey o the Mangum Star 
website asking people to vote for their favorites in Greer County. He presented awards to Brian Gambill 
for best first responder, Corry Kendall for best attorney, Chris Halford best city employee, best pool 
went to Mangum City Pool, and best park went to Mangum City Park. He also stated that the Mangum 
Rattlesnake Derby received best local festival, best local event and best outdoor event.  

REPORTS 

7. Financial Report for December 2025 by the City Manager  

The revenue for December on the general government side was $595,000 compared to last 
month of $214,000 that is due to our insurance money coming in. We made $57,592 in our 
sales tax, up by 6% from last month. Use tax was $13.103, up 8% from last month. Alcohol 
tax is down 13% this month we had $5,914. Last month we had $6,858. Franchise tax is 
down compared to last month because we get our bulk payment at the end of December. In 
other revenue we made $1,300, it was down compared to last month we had $22,000. Our 
fines are down a little bit this month, we had $700 and last month we had $1,000. Our 
transfers and our easement lease stayed the same. On the MUA side we made a total 
revenue of $340,000 for the month of December, up by 2% from last month. Our water 
revenue was down by 1% We made $50,000 in the month of December. Last month we 
had $51,000. Electric was higher at $175,000 last month and we had $160,000. Wind 
power was $29,000 up by 31% from last month. Sanitation is remaining the same. Recycle 
is down just a little. Our payment for OMPA for our electric was $111,000. The balance that 
we have in our business accounts stands at a little over $1 million, $50,000 is from 
outstating checks from the beginning of the fiscal year. Year-to-date we have $50,000 that 
haven’t been cleared. $13,000 of the outstanding claims that were just approved. Estimated 
payroll of $89,000, and $394,000 of that is the insurance money. So, for the month of 
February we are at a little over $700,000. 

8. Police Report by the Chief of Police 

2 collisions, took 391 calls for service, had 14 – 911 transfers, 3 business alarms, 3 
residential alarms, 11 animal calls, 9 BOLO’s, 6 disturbances, 4 domestic disputes, 6 EMS 
calls, 3 escorts, 5 extra patrols, 1 grass fire, 16 follow up’s, 4 foot patrols, 1 fraud, 187 calls 
for information, 2 motorist assists, 1 noise disturbance, 2 open doors, 4 reckless drivers, 13 
request to speak to an officer, 2 security details, 1 stand by, 5 suspicious persons, 3 
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suspicious vehicles, 1 threat of bodily harm, 42 traffic stops, 1 warrant service, 7 welfare 
checks. Out of those reports had 3 simple assaults, 1 public intoxication, 1 fraud, 1 forcible 
rape, and 1 trespassing. 

9. Fire Report by the Fire Chief  

Total of 24 calls that generated a run report consisting of 3 motor vehicle accidents, 8 
helicopter landings, 4 grass fires, 7 lift assists, 1 gas leak, and 1 smoke alarm.  

ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS 

10. Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No. 2026-0203-01 accepting and  
amending the FY 2026 budget for the OMAG claim check for roof damage in the amount of 
$16,629.62. 

Motion to approve Resolution No. 2026-0203-01. 

Motion made by Commissioner Huckabay, Seconded by Commissioner Hooley. Voting 
Yea: Vice Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

OTHER ITEMS 

11. Discussion and possible action to approve  accepting the best, most reasonable quote for 
the purchase of a new Fire Truck for the Fire Department to be paid out of the 80/20 REAP 
Grant. 

Fire Chief Gambill stated that this is not an 80/20 grant it is just a REAP grant. He gave 
details on the 3 fire trucks. 

Motion to accept the 2009 Pierce Arrow XT Rescue Engine in the amount of $165,000. 

Motion made by Commissioner Huckabay, Seconded by Vice Mayor Hamon. Voting Yea: 
Vice Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

12. Discussion and possible action to renew the Interlocal Agreement for the Operation of 
Emergency Medical Services between the City of Mangum and the Greer County Special 
Ambulance Service District.  

Pat Strange with the Greer County EMS Board came up and spoke asking if this item could 
be tabled until next month due to the upcoming election that way the new commissioner 
and mayor could be present. 

Motion to table. 

Motion made by Vice Mayor Hamon, Seconded by Commissioner Huckabay. Voting Yea: 
Vice Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

13. Discussion and possible action to renew the Interlocal Agreement for the Operation of a Jail 
and Dispatch Center for Greer County.  

Police Chief Taylor came and requested before we approve anything like this we need to do 
our due diligence and look into if we can get some bids from other agencies to see if we 
could get better deals on this. 
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Motion to table. 

Motion made by Vice Mayor Hamon, Seconded by Commissioner Hooley. Voting Yea: Vice 
Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

14. Discussion and possible action in accepting $12,609 in grant funding related to the 2026 
SAFE Grant. 

Motion to approve 

Motion made by Commissioner Huckabay, Seconded by Commissioner Hooley. Voting 
Yea: Vice Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

15. Discussion and possible action accepting $7,963 in grant funding related to the JAG LLE 
Grant.  

Motion to approve 

Motion made by Commissioner Huckabay, Seconded by Commissioner Hooley. Voting 
Yea: Vice Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

16. Discussion and possible action to contract with Reed Chiropractic Clinic for the City's drug 
testing policy. 

Motion to approve 

Motion made by Commissioner Huckabay, Seconded by Vice Mayor Hamon. Voting Yea: 
Vice Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

17. Discussion and possible action authorizing the Chief of Police or his designee to pursue a 
memorandum of understanding with the Mangum Public Schools to provide a school 
resource officer. 

Police Chief Taylor stated that this is in the begining stages. The Mangum School District 
reached out and asked Mangum PD to put in a bid. He stated that he wanted to ask 
permission from the board to put a bid in and see whether they accept or they don't accept. 
Once we receive permission we are also going to start the process of getting a US 
Department of Justice Cops Grant to assist with pay of the additional officer and for 
equipment. 

Motion to approve 

Motion made by Commissioner Hooley, Seconded by Vice Mayor Hamon. Voting Yea: Vice 
Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

18. Discussion and possible action regarding to an ongoing investigation concerning violations 
of the Open Meetings Act that, with advice of the attorney, public disclosure will seriously 
impair the public body to conduct the pending investigation with possible executive session 
in accordance with 25 O.S. 307(B)(4). 

Motion to enter into executive session at 6:25 p.m. 
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Motion made by Commissioner Huckabay, Seconded by Commissioner Hooley. Voting 
Yea: Vice Mayor Hamon, Commissioner Huckabay, Commissioner Hooley 

OPEN SESSION 

Commissioner Hooley re-entered the Council Chambers at 6:30 p.m. and announced that she has quit 
as a Commissioner.  

19. Discussion and possible action with regard to executive session, if any. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

20. Discussion and possible action to enter into executive session to discuss the employment,   
hiring, appointment, promotion, demotion, disciplining or resignation of any individual   
salaried public officer or employee, specifically the City Manager. In accordance with 25   
O.S. 307.1(B)(1)  

OPEN SESSION 

21. Discussion and possible action in regard to executive session.  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

22. Discussion and possible action to enter into executive session to discuss the employment,   
hiring, appoint, promotion, demotion, discipling or resignation of any individual salaried   
public officer or employee, specifically the City Clerk in accordance with 25 O.S. 307(B)(1).  

OPEN SESSION 

23. Discussion and possible action in regard to executive session.   

STAFF AND BOARD REMARKS 
Remarks or inquiries by the governing body members, City Manager, City Attorney or City Employees 

NEW BUSINESS 
Discussion and possible action on any new business which has arisen since the posting of the Agenda 
that could not have been reasonably foreseen prior to the time of the posting (25 O.S. 311-10) 

ADJOURN 
Motion to Adjourn 

At 6:32 p.m. the Vice Mayor adjourned the meeting stating due to the resignation of a commissioner we 
no longer have a quorum. 

Duly filed and posted at 12:00 PM on February 2, 2026 by the City Manager 

 

   

Mary Jane Scott, Mayor  Brittany McClintock, Interim City Clerk 
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Project Budget

City of Mangum

Electrical System Replacement Project 
Proposed CWSRF Principle Forgiveness
2/13/2026

MECE 226013

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST

1 1761 EA Residential Sensus Stratus-IQ+ 2S-RD 240.00$                         422,640.00$          

2 25 EA Commercial Aclara kV2c - 9S 595.00$                         14,875.00$             
3 27 EA Commercial Aclara kV2c - 16S 595.00$                         16,065.00$             
4 1761 EA Install Sensus Stratus-IQ+ 2S-RD 50.00$                           88,050.00$             
5 25 EA Install Aclara kV2c - 9S 85.00$                           2,125.00$               
6 27 EA Install Aclara kV2c - 16S 85.00$                           2,295.00$               
7 1 LS Mobilization 3,000.00$                     3,000.00$               

Total Cost 549,050.00$          

Contingency 10% Material Cost 54,905.00$             

TOTAL MATERIAL COST 603,955.00$          

Engineering 47,900.00$             

Bond Counsel 40,000.00$             

Local Counsel 2,500.00$               

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET 694,355.00$        

Project Budget

City of Mangum

Electrical System Replacement Project 
Proposed CWSRF Loan
2/13/2026

MECE 226013

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST

1 1761 EA Residential Sensus Stratus-IQ+ 2S-RD 240.00$                         422,640.00$          

2 25 EA Commercial Aclara kV2c - 9S 595.00$                         14,875.00$             
3 27 EA Commercial Aclara kV2c - 16S 595.00$                         16,065.00$             
4 1761 EA Install Sensus Stratus-IQ+ 2S-RD 50.00$                           88,050.00$             
5 25 EA Install Aclara kV2c - 9S 85.00$                           2,125.00$               
6 27 EA Install Aclara kV2c - 16S 85.00$                           2,295.00$               
7 1 LS Mobilization 3,000.00$                     3,000.00$               

Total Cost 549,050.00$          

Contingency 10% Material Cost 54,905.00$             

TOTAL MATERIAL COST 603,955.00$          

Engineering 47,900.00$             

Bond Counsel 30,000.00$             

Local Counsel 5,000.00$               

Financial Advisor 30,000.00$             

Trusee Bank Fee 500.00$                   

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET 717,355.00$        
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Project Budget

City of Mangum

Electrical System Replacement Project 
Proposed CWSRF Principle Forgiveness - Fixed Base System
2/23/2026

MECE 226013

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST
1 1761 EA Residential Sensus Stratus-IQ+ 2S-RD 240.00$                         422,640.00$          

2 25 EA Commercial Aclara kV2c - 9S 595.00$                         14,875.00$             
3 27 EA Commercial Aclara kV2c - 16S 595.00$                         16,065.00$             
4 1761 EA Install Sensus Stratus-IQ+ 2S-RD 50.00$                           88,050.00$             
5 25 EA Install Aclara kV2c - 9S 85.00$                           2,125.00$               
6 27 EA Install Aclara kV2c - 16S 85.00$                           2,295.00$               
7 1 LS Mobilization 3,000.00$                     3,000.00$               

8 1 LS

One (1) Base Station w/3 year software, 

programming and O&M w/Operator 
Training 158,195.00$                158,195.00$          

Total Cost 707,245.00$          
Contingency 10% Material Cost 70,724.50$             

TOTAL MATERIAL COST 777,969.50$          

Engineering 47,900.00$             

Bond Counsel 40,000.00$             
Local Counsel 2,500.00$               

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET 868,369.50$        

Project Budget

City of Mangum

Electrical System Replacement Project 
Proposed CWSRF Loan - Fixed Base System
2/23/2026

MECE 226013

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST

1 1761 EA Residential Sensus Stratus-IQ+ 2S-RD 240.00$                         422,640.00$          
2 25 EA Commercial Aclara kV2c - 9S 595.00$                         14,875.00$             
3 27 EA Commercial Aclara kV2c - 16S 595.00$                         16,065.00$             
4 1761 EA Install Sensus Stratus-IQ+ 2S-RD 50.00$                           88,050.00$             
5 25 EA Install Aclara kV2c - 9S 85.00$                           2,125.00$               
6 27 EA Install Aclara kV2c - 16S 85.00$                           2,295.00$               
7 1 LS Mobilization 3,000.00$                     3,000.00$               

8 1 LS

One (1) Base Station w/3 year software, 

programming and O&M w/Operator 
Training 158,195.00$                158,195.00$          

Total Cost 707,245.00$          

Contingency 10% Material Cost 70,724.50$             

TOTAL MATERIAL COST 777,969.50$          

Engineering 47,900.00$             

Bond Counsel 30,000.00$             

Local Counsel 5,000.00$               
Financial Advisor 30,000.00$             
Trusee Bank Fee 500.00$                   

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET 891,369.50$        
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SHORT FORM OF AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER 

FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

 
THIS IS AN AGREEMENT effective as of                                                        (“Effective Date”) between 

 

City of Mangum  ("Owner")  

 

and 

 

Myers Engineering, Consulting Engineers, Inc.                                                                                                               (“Engineer”). 

 

 

Owner's Project, of which Engineer's services under this Agreement are a part, is generally identified as follows: 

 

Electric System Replacement Project (“Project"). 

 

Engineer’s Services under this Agreement are generally identified as follows: 

 

Bidding Phase and Engineering During Construction. (MECE Project 226013) 

 

Owner and Engineer further agree as follows: 

 

1.01 Basic Agreement and Period of Service 

A. Engineer shall provide, or cause to be provided, the services set forth in this Agreement. If authorized by Owner, or if 

required because of changes in the Project, Engineer shall furnish services in addition to those set forth above. Owner 

shall pay Engineer for its services as set forth in Paragraphs 7.01. 

B. Engineer shall complete its services within a reasonable time.   

C. If the Project includes construction-related professional services, then Engineer's time for completion of services is 

conditioned on the time for Owner and its contractors to complete construction not exceeding 90 days.  If the actual 

time to complete construction exceeds the number of months indicated, then Engineer's period of service and its total 

compensation shall be appropriately adjusted.  

2.01 Payment Procedures 

A. Invoices: Engineer shall prepare invoices in accordance with its standard invoicing practices and submit the invoices to 

Owner on a monthly basis.  Invoices are due and payable upon receipt.  If Owner fails to make any payment due 

Engineer for services and expenses within 30 days after receipt of Engineer’s invoice, then the amounts due Engineer 

will be increased at the rate of 1.5% per month (or the maximum rate of interest permitted by law, if less) from said 

thirtieth day. In addition, Engineer may, after giving seven days written notice to Owner, suspend services under this 

Agreement until Engineer has been paid in full all amounts due for services, expenses, and other related charges.  

Owner waives any and all claims against Engineer for any such suspension.  Payments will be credited first to interest 

and then to principal. 
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3.01 Termination 

A. The obligation to continue performance under this Agreement may be terminated: 

1. For cause, 

a. By either party upon 30 days written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to 

perform in accordance with the Agreement’s terms through no fault of the terminating party.  Failure to 

pay Engineer for its services is a substantial failure to perform and a basis for termination. 

b. By Engineer: 

1) upon seven days written notice if Owner demands that Engineer furnish or perform services contrary 

to Engineer’s responsibilities as a licensed professional; or 

2) upon seven days written notice if the Engineer’s services for the Project are delayed  for more than 

90 days for reasons beyond Engineer’s control. 

Engineer shall have no liability to Owner on account of a termination by Engineer under Paragraph 

3.01.A.1.b. 

c. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement will not terminate as a result of a substantial failure under 

Paragraph 3.01.A.1.a if the party receiving such notice begins, within seven days of receipt of such 

notice, to correct its substantial failure to perform and proceeds diligently to cure such failure within no 

more than 30 days of receipt of notice; provided, however, that if and to the extent such substantial failure 

cannot be reasonably cured within such 30 day period, and if such party has diligently attempted to cure 

the same and thereafter continues diligently to cure the same, then the cure period provided for herein 

shall extend up to, but in no case more than, 60 days after the date of receipt of the notice. 

2. For convenience, by Owner effective upon Engineer's receipt of written notice from Owner. 

B. The terminating party under Paragraph 3.01.A may set the effective date of termination at a time up to 30 days later 

than otherwise provided to allow Engineer to complete tasks whose value would otherwise be lost, to prepare notes as 

to the status of completed and uncompleted tasks, and to assemble Project materials in orderly files. 

C. In the event of any termination under Paragraph 3.01, Engineer will be entitled to invoice Owner and to receive full 

payment for all services performed or furnished in accordance with this Agreement and all reimbursable expenses 

incurred through the effective date of termination.   

4.01  Successors, Assigns, and Beneficiaries 

A. Owner and Engineer are hereby bound and the successors, executors, administrators, and legal representatives of 

Owner and Engineer (and to the extent permitted by Paragraph 4.01.B the assigns of Owner and Engineer) are hereby 

bound to the other party to this Agreement and to the successors, executors, administrators, and legal representatives 

(and said assigns) of such other party, in respect of all covenants, agreements, and obligations of this Agreement. 

B. Neither Owner nor Engineer may assign, sublet, or transfer any rights under or interest (including, but without 

limitation, moneys that are due or may become due) in this Agreement without the written consent of the other, except 

to the extent that any assignment, subletting, or transfer is mandated or restricted by law. Unless specifically stated to 

the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any 

duty or responsibility under this Agreement. 

C. Unless expressly provided otherwise, nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create, impose, or give rise to any 

duty owed by Owner or Engineer to any contractor, subcontractor, supplier, other individual or entity, or to any surety 

for or employee of any of them.  All duties and responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement will be for the 

sole and exclusive benefit of Owner and Engineer and not for the benefit of any other party. 
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5.01 General Considerations 

A. The standard of care for all professional engineering and related services performed or furnished by Engineer under this 

Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily used by members of the subject profession practicing under similar 

circumstances at the same time and in the same locality. Engineer makes no warranties, express or implied, under this 

Agreement or otherwise, in connection with Engineer’s services.  Subject to the foregoing standard of care, Engineer 

and its consultants may use or rely upon design elements and information ordinarily or customarily furnished by others, 

including, but not limited to, specialty contractors, manufacturers, suppliers, and the publishers of technical standards.  

B. Engineer shall not at any time supervise, direct, control, or have authority over any contractor's work, nor shall 

Engineer have authority over or be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of 

construction selected or used by any contractor, or the safety precautions and programs incident thereto, for security or 

safety at the Project site, nor for any failure of a contractor to comply with laws and regulations applicable to such 

contractor's furnishing and performing of its  work. 

C. This Agreement is to be governed by the law of the state of Oklahoma. 

D. Engineer neither guarantees the performance of any contractor nor assumes responsibility for any contractor’s failure to 

furnish and perform its work in accordance with the contract between Owner and such contractor.  Engineer is not 

responsible for variations between actual construction bids or costs and Engineer's opinions or estimates regarding 

construction costs. 

E. Engineer shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of any contractor, subcontractor, or supplier, or of any of 

their agents or employees or of any other persons (except Engineer’s own employees) at the Project site or otherwise 

furnishing or performing any construction work; or for any decision made regarding the construction contract 

requirements, or any application, interpretation, or clarification of the construction contract other than those made by 

Engineer. 

F. The general conditions for any construction contract documents prepared hereunder are to be the “Standard General 

Conditions of the Construction Contract" as prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee (EJCDC 

C-700, 2013 Edition) unless the parties agree otherwise. 

G. All documents prepared or furnished by Engineer are instruments of service, and Engineer retains an ownership and 

property interest (including the copyright and the right of reuse) in such documents, whether or not the Project is 

completed.  Owner shall have a limited license to use the documents on the Project, extensions of the Project, and for 

related uses of the Owner, subject to receipt by Engineer of full payment for all services relating to preparation of the 

documents and subject to the following limitations:  (1) Owner acknowledges that such documents are not intended or 

represented to be suitable for use on the Project unless completed by Engineer, or for use or reuse by Owner or others 

on extensions of the Project, on any other project, or for any other use or purpose, without written verification or 

adaptation by Engineer;  (2) any such use or reuse, or any modification of the documents, without written verification, 

completion, or adaptation by Engineer, as appropriate for the specific purpose intended, will be at Owner’s sole risk 

and without liability or legal exposure to Engineer or to its officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, 

and consultants; (3) Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer and its officers, directors, members, partners, 

agents, employees, and consultants from all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, arising 

out of or resulting from any use, reuse, or modification of the documents without written verification, completion, or 

adaptation by Engineer; and (4) such limited license to Owner shall not create any rights in third parties. 

H. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Owner and Engineer (1) waive against each other, and the other’s employees, 

officers, directors, agents, insurers, partners, and consultants, any and all claims for or entitlement to special, incidental, 

indirect, or consequential damages arising out of, resulting from, or in any way related to the Project, and (2) agree that 

Engineer’s total liability to Owner under this Agreement shall be limited to $50,000 or the total amount of 

compensation received by Engineer, whichever is greater. 

I. The parties acknowledge that Engineer’s scope of services does not include any services related to a Hazardous 

Environmental Condition (the presence of asbestos, PCBs, petroleum, hazardous substances or waste as defined by the 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§9601 et seq., or radioactive 
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materials). If Engineer or any other party encounters a Hazardous Environmental Condition, Engineer may, at its option 

and without liability for consequential or any other damages, suspend performance of services on the portion of the 

Project affected thereby until Owner: (1) retains appropriate specialist consultants or contractors to identify and, as 

appropriate, abate, remediate, or remove the Hazardous Environmental Condition; and (2) warrants that the Site is in 

full compliance with applicable Laws and Regulations. 

J. Owner and Engineer agree to negotiate each dispute between them in good faith during the 30 days after notice of 

dispute.  If negotiations are unsuccessful in resolving the dispute, then the dispute shall be mediated.  If mediation is 

unsuccessful, then the parties may exercise their rights at law. 

6.01 Total Agreement 

A. This Agreement (including any expressly incorporated attachments), constitutes the entire agreement between Owner 

and Engineer and supersedes all prior written or oral understandings. This Agreement may only be amended, 

supplemented, modified, or canceled by a duly executed written instrument. 

7.01 Basis of Payment—Lump Sum  

A. Using the procedures set forth in Paragraph 2.01, Owner shall pay Engineer as follows: 

1. Engineering Services – A Lump Sum amount of $47,900.00 

B. The portion of the compensation amount billed monthly for Engineer's services will be based upon Engineer's estimate 

of the percentage of the total services actually completed during the billing period.  
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Attachments:   Exhibit A, Engineer’s Services 

Exhibit B, Owner’s Responsibilities.  

Exhibit I, Engineer’s Standard Hourly Rates 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, the Effective Date of which is indicated 
on page 1. 

OWNER: 
 
 
_______________________________________________ 

 ENGINEER: 
 
 
_______________________________________________ 

By: Jackie Menasco  By:  William T. Myers, P.E. 

Title: Mayor  Title: President 

Date Signed:   Date Signed: February 13, 2026 

   
Engineer License or Firm's Certificate 
Number:  CA 121 

  State of: Oklahoma 

Address for giving notices:  Address for giving notices: 

  William T. Myers, P.E., Principal Engineer 

City of Mangum   Myers Engineering, Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

130 N. Oklahoma Ave  13911 Quail Pointe Drive 

Mangum, OK 73554  Oklahoma City, OK  73134 
 
           MEC Project No. 226013
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This is EXHIBIT A, consisting of 9 pages, referred to in and part of 

the Short Form of Agreement between Owner and Engineer for 

Professional Services dated      ,      . 

Engineer’s Services 

 

 

PART 1 – BASIC SERVICES 

A1.01 Study and Report Phase – N/A for this Project  

A1.02 Preliminary Design Phase – N/A for this project  

A1.03 Final Design Phase- N/A for this project 

A1.04 Bidding or Negotiating Phase 

A. After acceptance by Owner of the bidding documents and the most recent opinion of probable Construction Cost as 

determined in the Final Design Phase, and upon written authorization by Owner to proceed, Engineer shall: 

1. Assist Owner in advertising for and obtaining bids or proposals for the Work and, where applicable, maintain 

a record of prospective bidders to whom Bidding Documents have been issued, attend pre-bid conferences, if 

any, and receive and process contractor deposits or charges for the bidding documents.  Issue addenda as 

appropriate to clarify, correct, or change the bidding documents. 

2. Provide information or assistance needed by Owner in the course of any negotiations with prospective 

contractors. 

3. Consult with Owner as to the acceptability of subcontractors, suppliers, and other individuals and entities 

proposed by prospective contractors for those portions of the Work as to which such acceptability is required 

by the bidding documents. 

4. If bidding documents require, the Engineer shall evaluate and determine the acceptability of "or equals" and 

substitute materials and equipment proposed by bidders, but subject to the provisions of paragraph A2.02.A.2 

of this Exhibit A.  

5. Attend the Bid opening, prepare Bid tabulation sheets, and assist Owner in evaluating Bids or proposals and in 

assembling and awarding contracts for the Work.   

6. Perform or provide the following additional Bidding or Negotiating Phase tasks or deliverables:  [N/A] 

B. The Bidding or Negotiating Phase will be considered complete upon commencement of the Construction Phase or 

upon cessation of negotiations with prospective contractors (except as may be required if Exhibit F is a part of this 

Agreement). 

A1.05 Construction Phase 

A. Upon successful completion of the Bidding and Negotiating Phase, and upon written authorization from Owner, 

Engineer shall: 

1. General Administration of Construction Contract:  Consult with Owner and act as Owner’s representative as 

provided in the Construction Contract.  The extent and limitations of the duties, responsibilities, and authority 

of Engineer as assigned in the Construction Contract shall not be modified, except as Engineer may otherwise 

agree in writing.  All of Owner’s instructions to Contractor will be issued through Engineer, which shall have 

authority to act on behalf of Owner in dealings with Contractor to the extent provided in this Agreement and 

the Construction Contract except as otherwise provided in writing. 
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2. Resident Project Representative (RPR): Provide the services of an RPR at the Site to assist the Engineer and 

to provide more extensive observation of Contractor’s work.  Duties, responsibilities, and authority of the 

RPR are as set forth in Exhibit D.  The furnishing of such RPR’s services will not limit, extend, or modify 

Engineer’s responsibilities or authority except as expressly set forth in Exhibit D. 

3. Construction Surveying and Staking.  Providing construction surveys and staking to enable Contractor to 

perform its work other than as required under Paragraph A1.05.A.7, and any type of property surveys or 

related engineering services needed for the transfer of interests in real property; and providing other special 

field surveys. 

4. Selecting Independent Testing Laboratory:  Assist Owner in the selection of an independent testing laboratory 

to perform the services identified in Exhibit B, Paragraph B2.01.P. 

5. Pre-Construction Conference:  Participate in a Pre-Construction Conference prior to commencement of Work 

at the Site. 

6. Schedules:  Receive, review, and determine the acceptability of any and all schedules that Contractor is 

required to submit to Engineer, including the Progress Schedule, Schedule of Submittals, and Schedule of 

Values. 

7. Baselines and Benchmarks:  As appropriate, establish baselines and benchmarks for locating the Work which 

in Engineer’s judgment are necessary to enable Contractor to proceed. 

8. Visits to Site and Observation of Construction:  In connection with observations of Contractor’s Work while it 

is in progress: 

a. Make visits to the Site at intervals appropriate to the various stages of construction, as Engineer deems 

necessary, to observe as an experienced and qualified design professional the progress of Contractor’s 

executed Work.  Such visits and observations by Engineer, and the Resident Project Representative, if 

any, are not intended to be exhaustive or to extend to every aspect of Contractor’s Work in progress or to 

involve detailed inspections of Contractor’s Work in progress beyond the responsibilities specifically 

assigned to Engineer in this Agreement and the Contract Documents, but rather are to be limited to spot 

checking, selective sampling, and similar methods of general observation of the Work based on 

Engineer’s exercise of professional judgment, as assisted by the Resident Project Representative, if any.  

Based on information obtained during such visits and observations, Engineer will determine in general if 

the Work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents, and Engineer shall keep Owner 

informed of the progress of the Work. 

b. The purpose of Engineer’s visits to, and representation by the Resident Project Representative, if any, at 

the Site, will be to enable Engineer to better carry out the duties and responsibilities assigned to and 

undertaken by Engineer during the Construction Phase, and, in addition, by the exercise of Engineer’s 

efforts as an experienced and qualified design professional, to provide for Owner a greater degree of 

confidence that the completed Work will conform in general to the Contract Documents and that 

Contractor has implemented and maintained the integrity of the design concept of the completed Project 

as a functioning whole as indicated in the Contract Documents.  Engineer shall not, during such visits or 

as a result of such observations of Contractor’s Work in progress, supervise, direct, or have control over 

Contractor’s Work, nor shall Engineer have authority over or responsibility for the means, methods, 

techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction selected or used by Contractor, for security or safety 

at the Site, for safety precautions and programs incident to Contractor’s Work, nor for any failure of 

Contractor to comply with Laws and Regulations applicable to Contractor’s furnishing and performing 

the Work.  Accordingly, Engineer neither guarantees the performance of any Contractor nor assumes 

responsibility for any Contractor’s failure to furnish or perform the Work in accordance with the Contract 

Documents. 

9. Defective Work:  Reject Work if, on the basis of Engineer’s observations, Engineer believes that such Work 

(a) is defective under the standards set forth in the Contract Documents, (b) will not produce a completed 
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Project that conforms to the Contract Documents, or (c) will imperil the integrity of the design concept of the 

completed Project as a functioning whole as indicated by the Contract Documents. 

10. Clarifications and Interpretations; Field Orders:  Issue necessary clarifications and interpretations of the 

Contract Documents as appropriate to the orderly completion of Contractor’s work.  Such clarifications and 

interpretations will be consistent with the intent of and reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents.  

Subject to any limitations in the Contract Documents, Engineer may issue field orders authorizing minor 

variations in the Work from the requirements of the Contract Documents. 

11. Change Orders and Work Change Directives:  Recommend change orders and work change directives to 

Owner, as appropriate, and prepare change orders and work change directives as required. 

12. Shop Drawings and Samples:  Review and approve or take other appropriate action in respect to Shop 

Drawings and Samples and other data which Contractor is required to submit, but only for conformance with 

the information given in the Contract Documents and compatibility with the design concept of the completed 

Project as a functioning whole as indicated by the Contract Documents.  Such reviews and approvals or other 

action will not extend to means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction or to safety 

precautions and programs incident thereto.  Engineer shall meet any Contractor’s submittal schedule that 

Engineer has accepted. 

13. Substitutes and “or-equal”:  Evaluate and determine the acceptability of substitute or “or-equal” materials 

and equipment proposed by Contractor, but subject to the provisions of Paragraph A2.02.A.2 of this 

Exhibit A. 

14. Inspections and Tests:  Require such special inspections or tests of Contractor’s work as deemed reasonably 

necessary, and receive and review all certificates of inspections, tests, and approvals required by Laws and 

Regulations or the Contract Documents.  Engineer’s review of such certificates will be for the purpose of 

determining that the results certified indicate compliance with the Contract Documents and will not constitute 

an independent evaluation that the content or procedures of such inspections, tests, or approvals comply with 

the requirements of the Contract Documents.  Engineer shall be entitled to rely on the results of such tests. 

15. Disagreements between Owner and Contractor:  Render formal written decisions on all duly submitted issues 

relating to the acceptability of Contractor’s work  or the interpretation of the requirements of the Contract 

Documents pertaining to the execution, performance, or progress of Contractor’s Work; review each duly 

submitted Claim by Owner or Contractor, and in writing either deny such Claim in whole or in part, approve 

such Claim, or decline to resolve such Claim if Engineer in its discretion concludes that to do so would be 

inappropriate.  In rendering such decisions, Engineer shall be fair and not show partiality to Owner or 

Contractor and shall not be liable in connection with any decision rendered in good faith in such capacity. 

16. Applications for Payment:  Based on Engineer’s observations as an experienced and qualified design 

professional and on review of Applications for Payment and accompanying supporting documentation: 

a. Determine the amounts that Engineer recommends Contractor be paid.  Such recommendations of 

payment will be in writing and will constitute Engineer’s representation to Owner, based on such 

observations and review, that, to the best of Engineer’s knowledge, information and belief, Contractor’s 

Work has progressed to the point indicated, the Work is generally in accordance with the Contract 

Documents (subject to an evaluation of the Work as a functioning whole prior to or upon Substantial 

Completion, to the results of any subsequent tests called for in the Contract Documents, and to any other 

qualifications stated in the recommendation), and the conditions precedent to Contractor’s being entitled 

to such payment appear to have been fulfilled in so far as it is Engineer’s responsibility to observe 

Contractor’s Work.  In the case of unit price work, Engineer’s recommendations of payment will include 

final determinations of quantities and classifications of Contractor’s Work (subject to any subsequent 

adjustments allowed by the Contract Documents).   

b. By recommending any payment, Engineer shall not thereby be deemed to have represented that 

observations made by Engineer to check the quality or quantity of Contractor’s Work as it is performed 

and furnished have been exhaustive, extended to every aspect of Contractor’s Work in progress, or 
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involved detailed inspections of the Work beyond the responsibilities specifically assigned to Engineer in 

this Agreement and the Contract Documents.  Neither Engineer’s review of Contractor’s Work for the 

purposes of recommending payments nor Engineer’s recommendation of any payment including final 

payment will impose on Engineer responsibility to supervise, direct, or control Contractor’s Work in 

progress or for the means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures of construction or safety 

precautions or programs incident thereto, or Contractor’s compliance with Laws and Regulations 

applicable to Contractor’s furnishing and performing the Work.  It will also not impose responsibility on 

Engineer to make any examination to ascertain how or for what purposes Contractor has used the moneys 

paid on account of the Contract Price, or to determine that title to any portion of the Work in progress, 

materials, or equipment has passed to Owner free and clear of any liens, claims, security interests, or 

encumbrances, or that there may not be other matters at issue between Owner and Contractor that might 

affect the amount that should be paid. 

17. Contractor’s Completion Documents:  Receive, review, and transmit to Owner maintenance and operating 

instructions, schedules, guarantees, bonds, certificates or other evidence of insurance required by the Contract 

Documents, certificates of inspection, tests and approvals, Shop Drawings, Samples and other data approved 

as provided under Paragraph A1.05.A.11, and transmit the annotated record documents which are to be 

assembled by Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents to obtain final payment.  The extent of 

such review by Engineer will be limited as provided in Paragraph A1.05.A.11. 

18. Substantial Completion:  Promptly after notice from Contractor that Contractor considers the entire Work 

ready for its intended use, in company with Owner and Contractor, visit the Project to determine if the Work 

is substantially complete. If after considering any objections of Owner, Engineer considers the Work 

substantially complete, Engineer shall deliver a certificate of Substantial Completion to Owner and 

Contractor. 

19. Additional Tasks:  Perform or provide the following additional Construction Phase tasks or deliverables:  

[N/A]. 

20. Final Notice of Acceptability of the Work:  Conduct a final visit to the Project to determine if the completed 

Work of Contractor is acceptable so that Engineer may recommend, in writing, final payment to Contractor.  

Accompanying the recommendation for final payment, Engineer shall also provide a notice in the form 

attached hereto as Exhibit E (the “Notice of Acceptability of Work”) that the Work is acceptable (subject to 

the provisions of Paragraph A1.05.A.15.b) to the best of Engineer’s knowledge, information, and belief and 

based on the extent of the services provided by Engineer under this Agreement. 

B. Duration of Construction Phase:  The Construction Phase will commence with the execution of the first Construction 

Contract for the Project or any part thereof and will terminate upon written recommendation by Engineer for final 

payment to Contractors.  If the Project involves more than one prime contract as indicated in Paragraph A1.03.C, then 

Construction Phase services may be rendered at different times in respect to the separate contracts.  Subject to the 

provisions of Article 3, Engineer shall be entitled to an equitable increase in compensation if Construction Phase 

services (including Resident Project Representative services, if any) are required after the original date for completion 

and readiness for final payment of Contractor as set forth in the Construction Contract.   

C. Limitation of Responsibilities:  Engineer shall not be responsible for the acts or omissions of any Contractor, 

Subcontractor or Supplier, or other individuals or entities performing or furnishing any of the Work, for safety or 

security at the Site, or for safety precautions and programs incident to Contractor's Work, during the Construction 

Phase or otherwise.  Engineer shall not be responsible for the failure of any Contractor to perform or furnish the Work 

in accordance with the Contract Documents.  

A1.06 Post-Construction Phase 

A. Upon written authorization from Owner during the Post-Construction Phase Engineer shall:  

1. Together with Owner, visit the Project to observe any apparent defects in the Work, assist Owner in 

consultations and discussions with Contractor concerning correction of any such defects, and make 

recommendations as to replacement or correction of defective Work, if any. 
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2. Together with Owner or Owner’s representative, visit the Project within one month before the end of the 

correction period to ascertain whether any portion of the Work is subject to correction. 

3. Perform or provide the following additional Post-Construction Phase tasks or deliverables:  [N/A] 

B. The Post-Construction Phase services may commence during the Construction Phase and, if not otherwise modified in 

this Exhibit A, will terminate twelve months after the commencement of the Construction Contract’s correction 

period. 

PART 2 – ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

A. If authorized in writing by Owner, Engineer shall furnish or obtain from others Additional Services of the types listed 

below.   

1. Preparation of applications and supporting documents (in addition to those furnished under Basic Services) for 

private or governmental grants, loans, or advances in connection with the Project; preparation or review of 

environmental assessments and impact statements; review and evaluation of the effects on the design 

requirements for the Project of any such statements and documents prepared by others; and assistance in 

obtaining approvals of authorities having jurisdiction over the anticipated environmental impact of the Project. 

2. Services to make measured drawings of or to investigate existing conditions or facilities, or to verify the 

accuracy of drawings or other information furnished by Owner or others. 

3. Services resulting from significant changes in the scope, extent, or character of the portions of the Project 

designed or specified by Engineer or its design requirements including, but not limited to, changes in size, 

complexity, Owner’s schedule, character of construction, or method of financing; and revising previously 

accepted studies, reports, Drawings, Specifications, or Contract Documents when such revisions are required 

by changes in Laws and Regulations enacted subsequent to the Effective Date or are due to any other causes 

beyond Engineer’s control. 

4. Services resulting from Owner’s request to evaluate additional Study and Report Phase alternative solutions 

beyond those identified in Paragraph A1.01.A.4. 

5. Services required as a result of Owner’s providing incomplete or incorrect Project information to Engineer.   

6. Providing renderings or models for Owner’s use. 

7. Undertaking investigations and studies including, but not limited to, detailed consideration of operations, 

maintenance, and overhead expenses; the preparation of financial feasibility and cash flow studies, rate 

schedules, and appraisals; assistance in obtaining financing for the Project; evaluating processes available for 

licensing, and assisting Owner in obtaining process licensing; detailed quantity surveys of materials, 

equipment, and labor; and audits or inventories required in connection with construction performed by Owner. 

8. Furnishing services of Consultants for other than Basic Services. 

9. Services attributable to more prime construction contracts than specified in Paragraph A1.03.D. 

10. Services during out-of-town travel required of Engineer other than for visits to the Site or Owner’s office.  

11. Preparing for, coordinating with, participating in and responding to structured independent review processes, 

including, but not limited to, construction management, cost estimating, project peer review, value 

engineering, and constructibility review requested by Owner; and performing or furnishing services required 

to revise studies, reports, Drawings, Specifications, or other Bidding Documents as a result of such review 

processes. 
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12. Preparing additional Bidding Documents or Contract Documents for alternate bids or prices requested by 

Owner for the Work or a portion thereof. 

13. Assistance in connection with Bid protests, rebidding, or renegotiating contracts for construction, materials, 

equipment, or services, except when such assistance is required by Exhibit F.  

14. Providing Construction Phase services beyond the original date for completion and readiness for final 

payment of Contractor.   

15. Providing assistance in responding to the presence of any Constituent of Concern at the Site, in compliance 

with current Laws and Regulations. 

16. Preparing Record Drawings showing appropriate record information based on Project annotated record 

documents received from Contractor, and furnishing such Record Drawings to Owner. 

17. Preparation of operation and maintenance manuals. 

18. Preparing to serve or serving as a consultant or witness for Owner in any litigation, arbitration, or other 

dispute resolution process related to the Project.  

19. Providing more extensive services required to enable Engineer to issue notices or certifications requested by 

Owner.  

20. Assistance in connection with the adjusting of Project equipment and systems. 

21. Assistance to Owner in training Owner’s staff to operate and maintain Project equipment and systems. 

22. Assistance to Owner in developing procedures for (a) control of the operation and maintenance of Project 

equipment and systems, and (b) related record-keeping. 

23. Overtime work requiring higher than regular rates. 

25. Other services performed or furnished by Engineer not otherwise provided for in this Agreement.  

A2.02 Additional Services Not Requiring Owner’s Written Authorization 

B. Engineer shall advise Owner in advance that Engineer will immediately commence to perform or furnish the 

Additional Services of the types listed below.  For such Additional Services, Engineer need not request or obtain 

specific advance written authorization from Owner.  Engineer shall cease performing or furnishing such Additional 

Services upon receipt of written notice from Owner.  

1. Services in connection with work change directives and change orders to reflect changes requested by Owner.  

2. Services in making revisions to Drawings and Specifications occasioned by the acceptance of substitute 

materials or equipment other than “or-equal” items; services after the award of the Construction Contract in 

evaluating and determining the acceptability of a proposed "or equal" or substitution which is found to be 

inappropriate for the Project; evaluation and determination of an excessive number of proposed "or equals" or 

substitutions, whether proposed before or after award of the Construction Contract. 

3. Services resulting from significant delays, changes, or price increases occurring as a direct or indirect result of 

materials, equipment, or energy shortages. 

4. Additional or extended services during construction made necessary by (1) emergencies or acts of God 

endangering the Work (advance notice not required), (2) the presence at the Site of any Constituent of 

Concern or items of historical or cultural significance, (3) Work damaged by fire or other cause during 
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construction, (4) a significant amount of defective, neglected, or delayed work by Contractor, (5) acceleration 

of the progress schedule involving services beyond normal working hours, or (6) default by Contractor. 

5. Services (other than Basic Services during the Post-Construction Phase) in connection with any partial 

utilization of any part of the Work by Owner prior to Substantial Completion. 

6. Evaluating an unreasonable claim or an excessive number of claims submitted by Contractor or others in 

connection with the Work. 

7. Services during the Construction Phase rendered after the original date for completion of the Work referred to 

in A1.05.B. 

8. Reviewing a Shop Drawing more than three times, as a result of repeated inadequate submissions by 

Contractor. 

9. While at the Site, compliance by Engineer and its staff with those terms of Owner's or Contractor's safety 

program provided to Engineer subsequent to the Effective Date that exceed those normally required of 

engineering personnel by federal, state, or local safety authorities for similar construction sites. 
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This is EXHIBIT B, consisting of 3 pages, referred 

to in and part of the Short Form of Agreement 

between Owner and Engineer for Professional 

Services dated      ,      . 

 

Owner’s Responsibilities 

 

Article 2 of the Agreement is supplemented to include the following agreement of the parties. 

 

B2.01 In addition to other responsibilities of Owner as set forth in this Agreement, Owner shall at its 

expense:   

 

A. Provide Engineer with all criteria and full information as to Owner’s requirements for the Project, 

including design objectives and constraints, space, capacity and performance requirements, 

flexibility, and expandability, and any budgetary limitations; and furnish copies of all design and 

construction standards which Owner will require to be included in the Drawings and Specifications; 

and furnish copies of Owner’s standard forms, conditions, and related documents for Engineer to 

include in the Bidding Documents, when applicable. 

B. Furnish to Engineer any other available information pertinent to the Project including reports and 

data relative to previous designs, or investigation at or adjacent to the Site. 

C. Following Engineer’s assessment of initially-available Project information and data and upon 

Engineer’s request, furnish or otherwise make available such additional Project related information 

and data as is reasonably required to enable Engineer to complete its Basic and Additional Services. 

 Such additional information or data would generally include the following:   

1. Property descriptions. 

2. Zoning, deed, and other land use restrictions. 

3. Property, boundary, easement, right-of-way, and other special surveys or data, including 

establishing relevant reference points. 

4. Explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site, drawings of 

physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site, or 

hydrographic surveys, with appropriate professional interpretation thereof. 

5. Environmental assessments, audits, investigations, and impact statements, and other 

relevant environmental or cultural studies as to the Project, the Site, and adjacent areas. 

6. Data or consultations as required for the Project but not otherwise identified in the 

Agreement or the Exhibits thereto. 

D. Give prompt written notice to Engineer whenever Owner observes or otherwise becomes aware of 

the presence at the Site of any Constituent of Concern, or of any other development that affects the 

scope or time of performance of Engineer’s services, or any defect or nonconformance in 

Engineer’s services, the Work, or in the performance of any Contractor. 

E. Authorize Engineer to provide Additional Services as set forth in Part 2 of Exhibit A of the 

Agreement as required. 

F. Arrange for safe access to and make all provisions for Engineer to enter upon public and private 

property as required for Engineer to perform services under the Agreement. 

G. Examine all alternate solutions, studies, reports, sketches, Drawings, Specifications, proposals, and 

other documents presented by Engineer (including obtaining advice of an attorney, insurance 
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counselor, and other advisors or consultants as Owner deems appropriate with respect to such 

examination) and render in writing timely decisions pertaining thereto. 

H. Provide reviews, approvals, and permits from all governmental authorities having jurisdiction to 

approve all phases of the Project designed or specified by Engineer and such reviews, approvals, 

and consents from others as may be necessary for completion of each phase of the Project. 

I. Recognizing and acknowledging that Engineer's services and expertise do not include the following 

services, provide, as required for the Project: 

1. Accounting, bond and financial advisory, independent cost estimating, and insurance 

counseling services. 

2. Legal services with regard to issues pertaining to the Project as Owner requires, Contractor 

raises, or Engineer reasonably requests. 

3. Such auditing services as Owner requires to ascertain how or for what purpose Contractor 

has used the moneys paid. 

J. Place and pay for advertisement for Bids in appropriate publications. 

K. Advise Engineer of the identity and scope of services of any independent consultants employed by 

Owner to perform or furnish services in regard to the Project, including, but not limited to, cost 

estimating, project peer review, value engineering, and constructibility review. 

L. Furnish to Engineer data as to Owner’s anticipated costs for services to be provided by others 

(including, but not limited to, accounting, bond and financial, independent cost estimating, 

insurance counseling, and legal advice) for Owner so that Engineer may assist Owner in collating 

the various cost categories which comprise Total Project Costs. 

M. If Owner designates a construction manager or an individual or entity other than, or in addition to, 

Engineer to represent Owner at the Site, define and set forth as an attachment to this Exhibit B the 

duties, responsibilities, and limitations of authority of such other party and the relation thereof to the 

duties, responsibilities, and authority of Engineer. 

N. If more than one prime contract is to be awarded for the Work designed or specified by Engineer, 

designate a person or entity to have authority and responsibility for coordinating the activities 

among the various prime Contractors, and define and set forth the duties, responsibilities, and 

limitations of authority of such individual or entity and the relation thereof to the duties, 

responsibilities, and authority of Engineer as an attachment to this Exhibit B that is to be mutually 

agreed upon and made a part of this Agreement before such services begin. 

O. Attend the pre-bid conference, bid opening, pre-construction conferences, construction progress and 

other job related meetings, and Substantial Completion and final payment visits to the Project. 

P. Provide the services of an independent testing laboratory to perform all inspections, tests, and 

approvals of samples, materials, and equipment required by the Contract Documents, or to evaluate 

the performance of materials, equipment, and facilities of Owner, prior to their incorporation into 

the Work with appropriate professional interpretation thereof. 

Q. Provide Engineer with the findings and reports generated by the entities providing services to 

Owner pursuant to this paragraph. 

R. Inform Engineer in writing of any specific requirements of safety or security programs that are 

applicable to Engineer, as a visitor to the Site. 

S. If the project requires utility services, the owner shall coordinate with the utility providers to supply 

new or upgraded service to the proposed project. 
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T. Perform or provide the following additional services:  [N/A]. 
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Engineer’s Standard Hourly Rates  

 

A. Standard Hourly Rates: 

1. Standard Hourly Rates are set forth in this Appendix I and include salaries and 

wages paid to personnel in each billing class plus the cost of customary and 

statutory benefits, general and administrative overhead, non-project operating 

costs, and operating margin or profit. 

2. The Standard Hourly Rates apply only as specified in Paragraphs 7.01 and 7.02, 

and are subject to annual review and adjustment. 

B. Schedule of Hourly Rates: 

Hourly rates for services performed on or after the Effective Date are: 

 

 MYERS ENGINEERING, CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC. 

FY 2026 Departmental Hourly Rates 

   

Effective as of 1-1-2026   

Member Description Department Hourly Rate 

CADD Technician Level 1 CADD $115.00 

CADD Technician Level 2 CADD $150.00 

Inspector Level 1 Construction Mgmt $125.00 

Inspector Level 2 Construction Mgmt $145.00 

Engineering Assistant-1 Engineering $95.00 

Engineering Assistant-2 Engineering $120.00 

Engineering Assistant-3 Engineering $150.00 

Engineering Intern Engineering $150.00 

Design Engineer Engineering $195.00 

Project Engineer Engineering $315.00 

Principal Engineer Engineering $315.00 

Project Manager Engineering $150.00 

Licensed Surveyor Survey $210.00 

GPS Crew Survey $240.00 

Design Surveyor Survey $150.00 

Survey Technician Survey $150.00 

Survey Assistant-1 Survey $95.00 

Survey Assistant-2 Survey $120.00 
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FOURTH EXTENSION TO THE 
2022 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR  

THE OPERATION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

 

This Extension to the 2022 Interlocal Agreement for the Operation of Emergency 

Medical Services Agreement is between the City of Mangum, a municipal corporation, 

the Mangum Utility Authority, an Oklahoma Public Trust (collectively referred to as 

“City”), both located at 130 N. Oklahoma, Mangum, OK 73554, and the Greer County 

Special Ambulance Service District (“Ambulance District”), located at 121 E. 

Jefferson Street, Mangum, OK 73554. 

  

THEREFORE, the 2022 Interlocal Agreement is Modified as follows: 

 

§ 1. The Interlocal Agreement currently in effect will be extended in accordance with 

Section 4.1, along the same terms and conditions set forth in the 2022 Interlocal 

Agreement, the First Extension to the 2022 Interlocal Agreement for the 

Operation of Emergency Medical Services, and the Second Extension to the 2022 

Interlocal Agreement for the Operation of Emergency Medical Services, and the 

Third Extension to the 2022 Interlocal Agreement for the Operation of 

Emergency Medical Services, with the following amendments and changes: 

☐ No new changes or amendments.  

☐ With the following changes, additions, modifications or amendments: 

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________ 

The above changes will be drafted in proper form and submitted to the 

Ambulance District’s board for approval.  

§ 2. All portions of the Interlocal Agreement not discussed or modified above will 

remain in full force and effect. 

§ 3. This Amendment is effective as July 1, 2026.  

 

Passed and Approved by the City of Mangum and the Mangum Utility Authority this 

___ day of _______________, 2026.  
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Executed and accepted this ___ day of _______________, 2026, by: 

 

CITY OF MANGUM 

MANGUM UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Mayor/Board Chair 

ATTEST 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

City Clerk 
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Executed and accepted this _____ day of _______________, 2026, by: 

 

AMBULANCE DISTRICT 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

Board President 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Board Clerk 
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SECOND EXTENSION TO THE 
2024 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR  

THE OPERATION OF A JAIL AND DISPATCH CENTER FOR GREER COUNTY 

 

This Extension to the 2024 Interlocal Agreement for the Operation of a Jail and 

Dispatch Center for Greer County between the City of Mangum, a municipal 

corporation (“City”), located at 130 N. Oklahoma, Mangum, OK 73554, and the Greer 

County (“County”), located at 106 E. Jefferson Street, Mangum, OK 73554. 

  

THEREFORE, the 2024 Interlocal Agreement is Modified as follows: 

 

§ 1. The Interlocal Agreement currently in effect will be extended in accordance with 

Section 3.1, along the same terms and conditions set forth in the 2024 Interlocal 

Agreement and the First Extension to the 2024 Interlocal Agreement  with the 

following amendments or changes:  

☐ No new changes or amendments. 

☐ With the following changes, additions, modifications, or amendments:  

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________ 

§ 2. All portions of the Interlocal Agreement not discussed or modified above will 

remain in full force and effect. 

§ 3. This Amendment is effective as July 1, 2026. 

 

 

Executed and accepted this ___ day of _______________, 2026, by: 

 

CITY OF MANGUM 

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Mayor/Board Chair 

ATTEST 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

City Clerk  
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Executed and accepted this _____ day of _______________, 2026, by: 

 

 GREER COUNTY 

 

 

 ____________________________________ 

 Board Chair 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_____________________________ 

County Clerk 
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